

**No. 13-12738**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

BEN E. JONES,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA PAROLE COMMISSION, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
No. 6:13-cv-00745-PCF-DAB

---

**APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

\*MEGHAN E. GREENFIELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHAY DVORETZKY  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
mgreenfield@jonesday.com

\*Appointed to represent Plaintiff-Appellant pro bono pursuant to Addendum Five.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE COMMISSION APPLIES THE WRONG LEGAL STANDARD IN EVALUATING WHETHER THE AMENDMENT TO THE FLORIDA PAROLE LAW VIOLATES THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE.....	1
A. A Prisoner May Demonstrate an Ex Post Facto Violation Based on a Procedural Change to a Parole Law that Creates a Significant Risk of Increased Punishment .....	2
B. A Prisoner May Demonstrate that the Amendment to the Florida Parole Law Violates the Ex Post Facto Clause Without Showing a Liberty Interest in Parole.....	4
C. The Eleventh Circuit Has Not Foreclosed All Ex Post Facto Challenges of Florida’s Parole Laws .....	5
D. The Florida Legislature’s Purpose in Enacting the Amendment to the Parole Law is Irrelevant to the Ex Post Facto Analysis.....	8
II. THE FLORIDA PAROLE LAW CREATES A SIGNIFICANT RISK THAT PRISONERS WILL FACE INCREASED PUNISHMENT .....	8
III. MR. JONES IS ENTITLED TO DISCOVERY BECAUSE THE COMMISSION DOES NOT CONTEST HIS SPECIFIC ALLEGATIONS SHOWING THAT HE WILL FACE A LONGER PRISON TERM AS A RESULT OF THE AMENDMENT.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allison v. Kyle</i> , 66 F.3d 71 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	7
* <i>California Department of Corrections v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995).....	1, 2, 4, 6, 10-12
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	4
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977).....	3, 4
<i>Dyer v. Bowlen</i> , 465 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	3, 13
* <i>Garner v. Jones</i> , 529 U.S. 244 (2000).....	1-4, 6, 8, 10-13
<i>Gwin v. Snow</i> , 870 F.2d 616 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	7
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	16
* <i>Harris v. Hammonds</i> , 217 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	3, 13
<i>Hunter v. Fla. Parole &amp; Probation Comm'n</i> , 674 F.2d 847 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	4, 5
<i>Jago v. Van Curen</i> , 454 U.S. 14 (1981).....	4, 5

<i>Jones v. Ga. State Bd. of Pardons &amp; Paroles</i> , 59 F.3d 1145 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>Leal v. Ga. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 254 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997).....	8, 9
<i>Modarresi v. Gonzales</i> , 168 F. App'x 80 (6th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Olstad v. Collier</i> , 326 F. App'x 261 (5th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Paschal v. Wainwright</i> , 738 F.2d 1173 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	6, 7
<i>Sears v. Blanco</i> , 267 F. App'x 393 (5th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Smith v. Ga. Bd. of Pardons &amp; Paroles</i> , 160 F. App'x 836 (11th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Staton v. Wainwright</i> , 665 F.2d 686 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	4, 5
<i>Sultenfuss v. Snow</i> , 35 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	4, 5
<i>Watkins v. Hudson</i> , Case No. 13-3761, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 5386 (11th Cir. Mar. 24, 2014) .....	16
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	8

**STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. § 947.174 (1979).....9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 83(b).....15

Fla. Dep’t of Corr., Ann. Rep. FY 1980-81 (1981), *available at*  
<https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/Digitization/86173NCJRS.pdf>.....13

Fla. Dep’t of Corr., Office of the Inspector Gen., Ann. Rep. FY 2012-  
13 (2013), *available at*  
[https://www.fcor.state.fl.us/docs/reports/FCORannualreport201213](https://www.fcor.state.fl.us/docs/reports/FCORannualreport201213.pdf)  
.pdf .....12, 13

Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. § 23-21.010 (2014).....11

Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. § 23-21.014 (2014).....10, 11
